

No. 12-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ANTI-
DEFAMATION LEAGUE, THE CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS,
CONGREGATION AGUDAS ACHIM,
CONGREGATION DORSHEI TZEDEK,
DISCIPLES FOR CHOICE, DISCIPLES
JUSTICE ACTION NETWORK, INTERFAITH
ALLIANCE FOUNDATION, THE JEWISH
COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS, JEWISH
WOMEN INTERNATIONAL, THE METHODIST
FOUNDATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION, THE
RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE
CHOICE, THE UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM,
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
SETH M. MARNIN
LAUREN A. JONES
MELISSA GARLICK
ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
212-885-7700

November 22, 2013

JEFFREY S. ROBBINS
SUSAN M. FINEGAN
A. W. PHINNEY III*
ROBERT M. BUCHHOLZ
REBECCA L. ZEIDEL
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
617-542-6000
AWPhinney@mintz.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, STATES, MUNICIPALITIES, AND COURTS HAVE ESTABLISHED BUFF- ER ZONES FOR HOUSES OF WOR- SHIP AND FUNERAL SERVICES THAT ARE SIMILAR TO THE BUFFER ZONE IN THE MASSACHUSETTS ACT.....	3
A. Municipal Ordinances Have Estab- lished Buffer Zones Around Houses Of Worship.....	4
B. Federal And State Statutes Have Created Buffer Zones Around Funeral Services	7
C. State Statutes Prohibit Willful Dis- ruption Of Religious Services.....	11
D. Courts Have Issued Injunctions To Create Buffer Zones Around Houses Of Worship.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>II. RELYING ON THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS IN <i>MADSEN</i>, <i>SCHENCK</i>, AND <i>HILL</i>, COURTS HAVE UPHELD BUFFER ZONE PROTECTION FOR HOUSES OF WORSHIP AND FUNERAL SERVICES AS REASONABLE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTIONS</p>	13
<p>A. In <i>Madsen</i>, <i>Schenck</i>, <i>Hill</i>, And Other Cases, This Court Has Held That Buffer Zones Are Constitutionally Permissible As Content-Neutral Time, Place, And Manner Restrictions That Are Narrowly Tailored To Serve Significant Government Interests</p>	13
<p>B. Other Courts Have Relied On This Court’s Precedents In <i>Madsen</i>, <i>Schenck</i>, And <i>Hill</i> In Upholding Buffer Zones Around Houses Of Worship And Funeral Services</p>	17
<p>1. Buffer zone laws are content-neutral.</p>	18
<p>2. Significant government interests justify buffer zone laws</p>	20
<p>3. Buffer zone laws are narrowly tailored and allow alternative channels for communication</p>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. INVALIDATION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS ACT COULD POTENTIALLY UNDERMINE OTHER BUFFER ZONE PROTECTIONS FOR HOUSES OF WORSHIP AND FUNERAL SERVICES.	27
A. Buffer Zone Laws Can Be Content-And Viewpoint-Neutral Even Though They Target Particular Locations Or Events	28
B. Buffer Zone Laws Can Be Narrowly Tailored Even Though They Limit Direct Personal Contact	30
C. Invalidating The Massachusetts Act Could Undermine The Legal Basis Supporting Buffer Zones Around Houses Of Worship And Funeral Services	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Further Statements Of Interest Of The <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	14-15, 26
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	15
<i>City of Prairie Village v. Hogan</i> , 855 P.2d 949 (Kan. 1993)	7
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	14
<i>Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 150 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 883 F. Supp. 1379 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	4, 5, 6
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	14, 22, 23, 26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1005 (2010). 27, 29	
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2857 (2013)	27
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013).....	27, 29
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	13, 24
<i>St. David’s Episcopal Church v. Westboro Baptist Church</i> , 921 P.2d 821 (Kan. Ct. App. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , No. 4:12CV1501-ERW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56337 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2013).....	12, 22, 23, 26, 31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14, 29
<i>World Wide Street Preachers’ Fellowship v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-00279TC, slip op. (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2004).....	7, 19, 20, 21, 31
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend I	5, 23
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Respect for America’s Fallen Heroes Act, Pub. L. No. 109-228, § 2(a)(1), 120 Stat. 387 (2006) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1387 and 38 U.S.C. § 2413)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Respect for the Funerals of Fallen Heroes Act, Pub. L. No. 109-464, § 1(a), 120 Stat. 3480 (2006) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1388)	8
STATE STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 13A-11-17 (2013).....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-230 (2013).....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 594.37 (2013)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-126 (2013).....	9, 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-126(2) (2013)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-101 (2013).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-106(3) (2013).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-107(3) (2013)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-108(2) (2013)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-117 (2013).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-125 (2013).....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-183c (2013)	9
D.C. Code § 22-1321(b) (2013).....	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1303 (2013).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 871.01 (2013)	9, 12
Fla. Stat. § 871.02 (2013)	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-34.2 (2013)	9, 11
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6409 (2013).....	12
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6409(2) (2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26-6 (2013).....	9
Ind. Code §§ 35-45-1-3 to -2-1 (2013).....	9
Iowa Code § 723.5 (2013)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.055 (2013).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.060 (2013).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.145 (2013).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.155 (2013).....	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:103 (2013)	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 120E ¹ / ₂	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 42A	9, 12
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-205 (2013)	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A § 501-A (2012).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 123.1111-.1115 (2013).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.525 (2012).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 609.501 (2013).....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-35-18 (2013)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 574.035 (2013)	11, 22
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 578.501 (2006)	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 578.502 (2006)	27
Mont. Code Ann. 45-8-116 (2013)	9, 11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4 (2012)	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-31-01.1 (2013).....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:2-b (2013)	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-8.1 (2013)	9, 11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-13-1 (2013)	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-20B-1 to 30-20B-5 (2013).....	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.21 (2013).....	9, 12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1320.01 (2008).....	9, 10, 11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1320.02 (2008).....	9, 11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1320.03 (2008).....	9, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 201.270 (2013).....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3767.30 (2006)	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3767.30 (2013)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 915 (2011).....	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1380 (2011).....	9, 10, 11
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7517 (2013)	9-10, 11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-11-1 (2013).....	10, 12
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-520 (2013)	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-525 (2013)	10
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 22-13-17 to -20 (2006).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-317 (2013).....	10
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 42.04, .055 (2011)	10
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-108 (2013).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-415 (2013).....	10, 12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3771 (2013).....	10
W. Va. Code § 61-6-13 (2013).....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.84.030 (2013)	10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 947.011.....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-6- 105 (2012)	10

MUNICIPAL STATUTES

Albany, Ga., Code of Ordinances	
§ 40-105 (2013).....	6-7
Auburn, Ill., Code of Ordinances	
§ 18-47(a)(9) (2012)	6
Calumet City, Ill., Code of Ordinances	
§ 62-251(a)(12) (2003)	6
Chicago Heights, Ill., Code of Ordinances	
§ 30-62(j) (2013)	6
Cicero, Ill., Code of Ordinances	
§ 62-6(a)(10) (2013)	6
Fitzgerald, Ga., Code of Ordinances	
§ 18-84 (2013).....	6
Hainesville, Ill., Code of Ordinances	
§ 9.12.010(A)(9) (2013).....	6
Manchester, Mo. Code § 210.264	19
Naperville, Ill., Code of Ordinances	
§ 10-2-1-1(9) (2013)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
North Riverside, Ill., Code of Ordinances, § 9.16.010(J) (2012).....	6
Prairie Village, Kan., Municipal Code art. 9.16 (2013).....	7
Quitman, Ga., Code of Ordinances § 40-59 (2005).....	6
Rockford, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 19-13 (21) (2013).....	6
Round Lake Beach, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 4-7-4(A)(9) (2013)	6
Round Lake Village, Ill., Code of Ordinances, § 9.04.050(A)(9) (2012).....	6
Santa Barbara, Cal., Municipal Code, § 9.99.030 (2012)	4
Seminole County, Ga., Code of Ordinances § 40-11 (2013).....	7
South Chicago Heights, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 50-2(a)(10) (2012)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
152 Cong. Rec. H2199 <i>et seq.</i> (daily ed. May 9, 2006).....	8, 9
152 Cong. Rec. H9198 <i>et seq.</i> (daily ed. Dec 8, 2006).....	8
